## **ORIGINAL**



JEFFERSON PILOT

June 17,2005

Leon E. Porter Vice President General Counsel and Secretary

Jefferson-Pilot Communications 100 N. Greene Street (27401) PO Box 21008 Greensboro, NC 27420

bus: 336 691-3317 fax: 336 691-3222

E-Mail: leon.porter@jpfinancial.com

## BY HAND VIA COURIER

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission The Portals 445 Twelfth Street, S.W. 12th Street Lobby, TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

## RECEIVED

JUN 2 0 Z005

Federal Communications Commission
Office of Secretlry

Re: Jefferson-Pilot Communications Company of Virginia

Earth Station: E874277

File Number: SES-MOD-20050411-00421

Certification of Completion of Construction and Commencement of

**Operation** 

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter, Jefferson-Pilot Communications Company of Virginia ("Jefferson-Pilot"), hereby notifies the Commission, and certifies, pursuant to Section 25.133 of the Commission's rules, that the above-referenced earth station has been constructed as authorized and became operational on June 1,2005. The Commission granted the above-referenced license modification application on May 23,2005.

Jefferson-Pilot also certifies that the facility has been constructed as authorized, including the gain patterns specified in specified in Section 25.209 of the Commission's rules, and each anteIll1a facility has been tested. The facility will remain operational during the license period unless the license is submitted to the Commission for cancellation.

If additional information is required, please direct inquiries and correspondence to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

d1tJ e;;/:/L

LeonE.~

Vice President and Secretary